

No. 17-130

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND J. LUCIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR COURT-APPOINTED
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
JUDGMENT BELOW**

JONATHAN D. HACKER
DEANNA M. RICE
SAMANTHA M. GOLDSTEIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

ANTON METLITSKY
(Counsel of Record)
ametlitsky@omm.com
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

JAMES W. CROOKS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, Cal. 90071
(213) 430-6000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Administrative Law Judges And The Administrative Procedure Act.....	3
B. Securities And Exchange Commission ALJs.....	6
C. Proceedings Before The Commission	12
D. Proceedings Below	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT	21
I. ONLY SOMEONE WHO HAS BEEN LAWFULLY DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO BIND THE GOVERNMENT OR THIRD PARTIES IN HER OWN NAME CAN BE AN “OFFICER” UNDER THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE	23
A. Only Persons Who Have Been Lawfully Delegated Authority To Bind The Government Or Third Parties Can Be Constitutional Officers	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
B. Appointees Who Have Authority To Bind The Government Or Alter Private-Party Rights Only As Agents Of A Superior Officer Are Not Themselves Constitutional Officers	32
C. This Court Should Not Expand The Meaning Of The Term “Officers Of The United States” Beyond Its Historically Understood Limits	34
II. SEC ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES ARE NOT “OFFICERS OF THE UNITED STATES” FOR PURPOSES OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE	44
A. SEC ALJs Are Not Constitutional “Officers” Because They Cannot Bind The Government Or Alter The Rights Of Private Parties In Their Own Name	44
1. <i>SEC ALJs Have No Authority To Bind The Government Or Private Parties</i>	44
2. <i>SEC ALJs Are Not Comparable To Article III Judges In Any Relevant Respect</i>	51
B. SEC ALJs’ Employee Status Is Consistent With The Purpose Of The Appointments Clause.....	53

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
C. Congress Has Not Adopted The View That ALJs Are Constitutional “Officers Of The United States”	54
III. THE COURT HAS NOT INSTRUCTED THE COURT-APPOINTED <i>AMICUS</i> TO BRIEF THE PARTIES’ REMEDIAL AND REMOVAL ARGUMENTS	58
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Andrade v. Regnery</i> , 824 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890).....	22, 33
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016).....	11, 54
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	4, 51
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	2
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	31
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	30
<i>FCC v. Allentown Broad. Co.</i> , 349 U.S. 358 (1955).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	52
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 28, 29
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	31
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	25, 49
<i>Kay v. FCC</i> , 396 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>King v. Burnell</i> , Carth. 478 (K.B. 1700).....	26
<i>Lamar v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 60 (1916).....	55
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	31
<i>Ramspeck v. Fed. Trial Exam'rs Conf.</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953).....	3, 4, 5, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rice v. Ames</i> , 180 U.S. 371 (1901).....	30
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	50
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 505 (1925).....	33, 55
<i>Stone v. Comm’r</i> , 865 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	38
<i>United States v. Allred</i> , 155 U.S. 591 (1895).....	30
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879).....	3, 22, 33, 55
<i>United States v. Gitma</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1323 (C.C.E.D. Va. 1879)	30
<i>United States v. Hendee</i> , 124 U.S. 309 (1888).....	55
<i>United States v. Mundell</i> , 6 Call. 245 (C.C.D. Va. 1795).....	33
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2.....	18, 39
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	1, 2, 21
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	42
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 556	5, 6, 56
5 U.S.C. § 557	5, 6, 56
5 U.S.C. § 608	57
5 U.S.C. § 2104	6, 56
5 U.S.C. § 2105	6, 56
5 U.S.C. § 3105	5, 7, 57
5 U.S.C. § 3106	58
5 U.S.C. § 5372	5
5 U.S.C. § 7521	5, 58
15 U.S.C. § 78d	7
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u	9, 49
18 U.S.C. § 3041	50
18 U.S.C. § 3141	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3142.....	50
18 U.S.C. § 3144.....	50
18 U.S.C. § 3401.....	50
26 U.S.C. § 7456.....	37
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	50
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, 1 Stat. 145	32, 33
Act of Feb. 28, 1871, 16 Stat. 433.....	30
Act of June 8, 1872, Ch. 335, 17 Stat. 283	31
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, Ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73.....	31, 32, 33
An Act of 1898, Ch. 447, 30 Stat. 445.....	40
An Act of 1898, Ch. 466, 30 Stat. 476.....	40
Pub. L. No. 87-592, 76 Stat. 394 (1962)	7
Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378 (1966)	56
Pub. L. No. 95-251, 92 Stat. 183 (1978)	4
 REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 200.14	8, 9
17 C.F.R. § 201.101	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
17 C.F.R. § 201.110	8
17 C.F.R. § 201.111	9
17 C.F.R. § 201.155	11
17 C.F.R. § 201.180	9, 49
17 C.F.R. § 201.360	9, 10, 11, 45
17 C.F.R. § 201.411	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 201.452	10, 14, 44
17 C.F.R. § 202.5	7
37 Fed. Reg. 16,787 (Aug. 19, 1972)	4
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 3	50
Tax Ct. R. 181 (1990)	37
Tax Ct. R. 183	38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Asher C. Hinds, <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of</i> <i>Representatives</i> (1907)	27, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Administrative Procedure Act, Promotion of Hearing Examiners,</i> 41 Op. Att’y Gen. 74 (1951)	57
<i>Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History, 79th Congress, 1944-46.....</i>	56, 57
<i>Application of the Emoluments Clause to a Member of the President’s Council on Bioethics,</i> 29 Op. O.L.C. 55 (2005)	42
<i>Appointment—Holding of Two Offices— Commissioner of Labor,</i> 26 Op. Att’y Gen. 247 (1907)	24
<i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)</i>	6, 45
Barron & Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Nondelegation Doctrine, 2001</i> Sup. Ct. Rev. 201 (2001)	53
<i>Civil-Service Commission,</i> 13 Op. Att’y Gen. 516 (1871)	34, 48
<i>Common Legislative Encroachments on Executive Branch Authority,</i> 13 Op. O.L.C. 248 (1989)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Constitutionality of Proposed Regulations of Joint Committee on Printing,</i> 8 Op. O.L.C. 42 (1984)	27, 41
<i>Constitutionality of the Ronald Reagan Centennial Commission Act of 2009,</i> 2009 WL 2810453 (O.L.C. Apr. 21, 2009)	41
<i>Deputy Clerks of United States District Courts—Premium on Official Bonds,</i> 29 Op. Att’y Gen. 593 (1912)	34
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890)	24
H.R. Rep. No. 89-901 (1965)	55
<i>In re Alchemy Ventures, Inc.,</i> 2013 WL 6173809 (SEC Oct. 17, 2013)	11
<i>In re Raymond J. Lucia Cos.,</i> 2012 WL 3838150 (Sept. 5, 2012)	12
<i>In re Raymond J. Lucia Cos.,</i> 2013 WL 3379719 (July 8, 2013)	12
<i>In re Timbervest LLC,</i> No. 3-15519 (SEC June 23, 2015)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are “Officers of the United States”?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018)	32
<i>Office—Compensation</i> , 22 Op. Att’y Gen. 184 (1898)	24
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 3 Greenl. (Me.) 481 (1822)	26, 27
Paul Verkuil et al., <i>The Federal Administrative Judiciary</i> , Admin. Conf. of the United States, Recommendations and Reports, Vol. II, 1992 ACUS 770 (1992)	3, 6
<i>Proposed Commission on Deregulation of International Ocean Shipping</i> , 7 Op. O.L.C. 202 (1983)	39, 40
<i>Proposed Legislation to Grant Additional Power to The President’s Commission on Organized Crime</i> , 7 Op. O.L.C. 128 (1983)	38, 39, 41, 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Robert J. Jackson, Jr., <i>Fact and Fiction: The SEC's Oversight of Administrative Law Judges</i> , The CLS Blue Sky Blog (Mar. 9, 2018)	11
SEC, Order (Nov. 30, 2017), https://www.sec.gov/litigation/opinions/ 2017/33-10440.pdf	7
<i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress</i> , 20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996)	22, 34
The Federalist No. 64.....	25
